WORK BETTER™

Fasy Glide™ Sit-Stand Work Platform

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. LEES VOOR GEBRUIK DE INSTRUCTIES DOOR.

DO NOT DISCARD. NIET WEGGOOIEN.

LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION. LAS DESSA INSTRUKTIONER FORE ANVANDNING.
NE PAS JETER. KASSERA EJ.

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL USO. PRZED UZYCIEM PROSZE PRZECZYTAC NINIEJSZA

NO TIRAR. INSTRUKCJE. NIE WYRZUCAC.

BITTE LESEN SIE DIE ANLEITUNGEN SORGFALTIG MEPEA UCNOJIb3OBAHWMEM MPOCbBA O3HAKOMUTbLCA
DURCH, BEVOR SIE DAS GERAT BENUTZEN. C MHCTPYKUMAMMWN. HE BbIBPACHIBATb.

BITTE GUT AUFBEWAHREN.

LEGGERE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL'USO. LEIA AS INSTRUCOES ANTES DA UTILIZAGAO.
NON GETTARE. NAO AS DEITE FORA.



ENGLISH
Easy Glide™ Sit-Stand Work Platform

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS /WARNING

Ensure that the sit stand is anchored tightly fo the desk/table before using it o prevent injury or damage fo the product!

CAUTION: DO NOTEXCEED MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY.

SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR! Monitor < 6kg (13.2 lbs)
Tray < 1.5kg (3.30 bs)

® Make sure the desk or mounting surface can support the combined weight of the sit
stand and screens.

o DO NOT lean on the keyboard platform
* DO NOT place heavy items on the keyhoard platform.
*  Maximum desk thickness: 2" (50mm) / Minimum desk thickness: .3" (8mm).

PARTS REQUIRED

A (1) Dynamic Arm

B (1) Lower Arm

C (1) Keyboard Platform

D (1) Rubber Bumper

E(1) Base

F (1) VESA Plate

G (1) Plastic Washer

H (1) Metal Washer

[ (T) M8 x 20mm Counter Bore Screw
J(2) M6 x 25mm Counter Bore Screw
K (4) M6 x 12mm Counter Bore Screw
L (3) M6 x 10mm Counter Bore Screw
M (1) M6 x 8mm Counter Bore Screw

P

N (4) M4 x 10mm Pan Head Phillips Screws L M N 0 P Q

0 (1) Hex Allen Key 2.5mm a{ @

P (1) Hex Allen Key 5mm *2.5mm ®5mm ® 6mm
Q (1) Hex Allen Key 6mm

R (1) 8mm Torque Adjust Socket

S (4) M6 x 16mm Counter Sunk Screw

T(1) Front 90 Degree Bracket R f Y :

U (1) Mounfing Plte O ® 0
V (4) M6 x 12mm Counter Bore Screw 1/4"Drive

W (2) Adhesive Strip (Optional fo attach

keyboard) W X

X (1) Rubber Gasket / <\

Other Tools Required

Socket Wrench

Phillips Screw Driver



ASSEMBLY

STEP 1

Assemble Base and Attach to Table
o Attach the base to the Front 90 Degree Bracket using four M6 x 16mm Counter Sunk Screws

o Attach the Rubber Gasket
o Slide the base with bracket attached onto the desk

o Attach the Mounting Plate using four M6 x 12mm Counter Bore Screws

o Tighten the clamp feet onto the desk

T

NS

STEP 2
Insert the Dynamic Arm
*  Place the Dynamic Arm into the socket on the base

e Secure the Dynamic Arm using the M8 x 20mm Counter Bore
Screw, along with the Metal Washer and the Plastic Washer

®  Secure the Lower Arm using four M6 x 12mm Counter Bore

Screws (.)
e) (o I
T~ ,\

STEP 3
Attach Keyboard Platform to Lower Arm P \ %%
* Place the Lower Arm into the socket on the Keyhoard Platform

®

+




STEP 4
Attach the Rubber Bumper

o Attach the Rubber Bumper fo the underside of the Keyhoard
Platform using two M6 x 25mm Counter Bore Screws

STEP 5

Prepare the Lower Arm for Attachment

e Add one M6 x 10mm Counter Bore Screw to the back of
the Lower Arm

e Do not tighten the screw and be sure to leave 3/16"
(5mm) gap between the screw head and the plate

STEP 6
Attach the Lower Arm to the Dynamic Arm

* Hook the plate on the Dynamic Arm over the screw on the back of the Lower Arm

o Use two additional M6 x 10mm Counter Bore Screws and tighten all three screws




STEP 7
Attach VESA Plate

o Attach the VESA plate to your monitor using a Phillips
Screwdriver and four M4 x 10mm Pan Head Phillips Screws

STEP 8
Attach Monitor

*  Hook the monitor onto the top of the arm

o Secure the VESA plate to the Lower Arm using one
M6 x 8mm Counter Bore Screw

STEP 9

Adjust the Monitor Arm Tension
*  Adjust the tension of the arm using a 8mm Torque Adjust Socket and Socket Wrench to match the weight of the monitor and accessories

o Turn clockwise for heavier weights and counterclockwise for lighter weights

1/4" Drive




STEP 10
Adjust the Lower Arm Swing

o Adjust the swing of the lower arm using the Hex Allen Key
6mm

o Turn clockwise for heavier weights and counterclockwise
for lighter weights

STEP 11
Setup Cable Management

e Remove the Cord Cover on the hack of the Dynamic Arm

® Ploce the keyboard and mouse on the platform and run
cables through the center opening on the lower arm,
along with the monitor cables

e Gather the cables along the dynamic arm and replace the
Cord Cover by pressing until it snaps tight

*  Guide the cords through the opening on the base

STEP 12
Adjust the Monitor Tilt

o Adjust the monitor tilt using Hex Allen Key 2.5mm behind
the VESA plate

® Turn clockwise for heavier weights and counterclockwise
for lighter weights




STEP 13
Adjust the Monitor Height

o Adjust the monitor height using Hex Allen Key 5mm on top
of the lower arm

* Turn dockwise for heavier weights and counterclockwise
for lighter weights

FELLOWES EASY GLIDE™ SIT-STAND WORK PLATFORM 2 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Fellowes, Inc. (the “Company”) warrants this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship appearing within 2 years from the date of the original
purchase of the produdt. If such a defect appears during the warranty period, the Company will (at its sole option) either repair or replace the defective product
with no charge for service or parts or refund the purchase price, provided that the unit is sent o the Company at the customer’s expense to the address on the
back of the manual.

This warranty applies only to the initial retail purchaser and does not cover claims resulting from misuse, failure to follow instructions on installation and use,
neglect, use of unauthorized attachments, commercial use, use on a current or voltage other than specified on the product, or unauthorized service during the
warranty period on conditions otherwise covered by the warranty.

THE DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, 1S EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE CUSTOMER’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR OF ANY OTHER
OBLIGATION ARISING BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE LIMITED AS SPECIFIED HEREIN TO REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR A REFUND OF THE PURCHASE
PRICE, AT THE COMPANY'S SOLE OPTION.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE WILL THE COMPANY, ITS AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, RELATED ENTITIES, RESELLERS OR THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS
OR EMPLOYEES OR THOSE PERSONS FOR WHOM THEY ARE BY LAW RESPONSIBLE, BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES SUSTAINED IN
CONNECTION WITH THE PRODUCT. THE COMPANY AND THESE OTHER PARTIES DO NOT ASSUME OR AUTHORIZE ANY REPRESENTATIVE OR OTHER PERSON TO
ASSUME FOR ANY OF THEM ANY OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OTHER THAN AS IS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

The duration, terms and conditions of this warranty are valid worldwide, except where different limitations, restrictions or conditions may be required by local law.
Australia Residents Only:

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure
and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of
acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under Fellowes’ Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
a law in relation to the machine.




FRANCAIS

Plate-forme assis-debout Easy Blide™

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE /AVERTISSEMENT

Assurez-vous que le support assis-debout est solidement fixé au bureau/a | table avant de ['utiliser ofin d'éviter de vous blesser
ou d'endommager le produit !

ATTENTION : NE PAS DEPASSER LA CAPACITE MAXIMALE DE POIDS INDIQUEE.

CELA POURRAIT PROVOQUER UNE BLESSURE GRAVE OU ENDOMMAGER LE MATERIEL ! Moniteur < 6 kg (13,2 lbs)
Tablette < 1,5 kg (3,30 Ihs)

® Assurez-vous que la surface de montage ou le bureau peuvent supporter le poids combing du
support Assis/Debout et des écrans.

o NE PAS s'appuyer sur le support de dlavier
o NE PAS placer d'objets lourds sur le support de clavier.
o fpaisseur maximum du bureau : 2 po (50 mm) / Epaisseur minimum du bureau : 0,3 po (8 mm).

PIECES REQUISES

A (1) Bras dynamique (

B (1) Bras inférieur %‘

C (1) Support de clavier s‘aw
D (1) Pare-chocs en caoutchou \/
E(1) Sode =

F (1) Plaque VESA

G (1) Rondelle en plastique

H (1) Rondelle métallique

| (1) Vis contre-alésage M8 x 20 mm
J(2) Vis contre-alésage M6 x 25 mm
K (4) Vis contre-alésage M6 x 12 mm
L (3) Vis contre-alésage M6 x 10 mm
M (1) Vis contre-alésage M6 x 8 mm

H | ) K
© Ty Y

N (4) Vis a téte cruciforme M4 x 10 mm L M N 0 P Q
0 (1) Clé Allen hex. 2.5 mm af @y
P(1) Clé Allen hex. 5 mm /2'5”"“ ®5mm ® 6mm

Q (1) Clé Allen hex. 6 mm
R (1) Douille de réglage de couple 8 mm
S (4) Vis  téte fraisée M6 x 16 mm

R S V
T(1) Support avant de 90 degrés SN @ W
‘ @
ua) Pluque de montage Iéc?%ouille 1/4 pouce @
V (4) Vis contre-alésage M6 x 12 mm gmm

W (2) Bande adhésive (en option pour fixer

le davier)

X (1) Joint en caoutchouc L/ ,\
\

Autres outils nécessaires

(lé a doville

Tournevis cruciforme



ASSEMBLAGE
ETAPE 1

Assemblez le socle et fixez-le d la table
* Fixez le socle au support d 90 degrés avant d 'aide de quatre vis a téte fraisée M6 x 16 mm

e Fixez le joint en caoutchouc
o Faites glisser le socle avec le support fixé sur le bureau

o Fixez la plogue de montage en utilisant quatre vis contre-alésage M6 x 12 mm

o Serrer les pieds de serrage sur le burequ

T

LU e

ETAPE 2
Insérez le bras dynamique
* Placez le bras dynamique dans I'embase sur le sodle

* Fixez le bras dynamique d |'aide de la vis contre-alésage
M8 x 20 mm, ainsi que la rondelle métallique et la rondelle
en plostique

ETAPE 3
Fixez le support de clavier au bras inférieur P \ /
® Placez le bras dynamique dans |'embase sur le support
de davier ®
+
o Fixez le bras inférieur en utilisant quatre vis contre-alésage @ o I
M6 x 12 mm .




10

ETAPE 4
Fixez le joint en caoutchouc
* Fixez le pare-chocs en caoutchouc sur lo face inférieure

du support de clavier o |'aide de deux vis contre-alésage
M6 x 25 mm

ETAPE 5

Préparez le bras inférieur pour la fixation

o Ajoutez une vis contre-alésage M6 x 10 mm 4 |'arriére
du bras inférieur

o Ne pos serrer lu vis et veillez d laisser un espace de
3/16 po (5 mm) entre la téte de vis et lo plaque

ETAPE 6

Fixez le bras inférieur au bras dynamique
*  Accrochez la plague sur le bras dynamique au-dessus de la vis d I'arriére du bras inférieur

o Utilisez deux vis contre-ulésage M6 x 10 mm supplémentaires et serrez les trois vis




ETAPE 7

Fixer lo plague VESA

o Fixez lo plaque VESA @ votre moniteur & I'aide d'un
tournevis cruciforme et de quatre vis & téte cruciforme
M4 x 10 mm

ETAPE 8

Fixez le moniteur

® Accrochez I'écran au dessus du bras

* Fixez lo plogue VESA au bras inférieur en utilisant une vis
contre-alésage M6 x 8 mm

ETAPE 9

Réglez la tension du bras du moniteur
o Réglez la tension du bras & |'aide d'une douille de réglage de couple de 8 mm et d'une clé & douille en fonction du poids de I'écran et
des accessoires

o Tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour les poids les plus lourds et dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour les
charges légéres

7
@\
N
@ e.a
OJO R

8 mm




12

ETAPE 10
Réglez le balancement du bras inférieur

o Réglez le balancement du bras inférieur en ufilisant la dé
Allen hexagonale 6 mm

o Tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour les
poids les plus lourds et dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d'une montre pour les charges légéres

ETAPE 11

Gérer les cbles de |'installation
® Retirez le couvre-cordons d |'arriére du bras dynamique

®  Placez le clavier et la souris sur le support et faites passer
les cdibles a travers 'orifice central sur le bras inférieur,
ainsi que les cdibles du moniteur

® Rassemblez les cdbles le long du bras dynamique et
remettez en place le couvre-cordons en appuyant jusqu'd
ce qu'il s'enclenche en position serrée

o Faites passer les cordons & fravers |'orifice sur le socle

ETAPE 12
Réglez |'inclinaison du moniteur

o Réglez l'inclinaison du moniteur @ |'aide de la clé Allen
hexagonale 2,5 mm d I'arriére de lo plaque VESA

o Tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour les
poids les plus lourds et dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d'une montre pour les charges légéres




ETAPE 13

Réglez la hauteur du moniteur

o Réglez lo hauteur du moniteur d I'vide de la clé Allen
hexagonale 5 mm en haut du bras inférieur

o Tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour les
poids les plus lourds et dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d'une montre pour les charges légéres

CONSIGNES D'UTILISATION

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 2 AND DE LA PLATE-FORME ASSIS-DEBOUT EASY GLIDE™ FELLOWES

Fellowes, Inc. (la « Société ») garantit ce produit contre tout défaut de matériel et de main d'euvre pendant 2 ans a compter de la date d'achat original du produit.
En cas de survenance d'un tel défaut au cours de la période de garantie, la Société (a sa seule discrétion) réparera ou remplacera le produit défectueux sans aucun
frais de service ni de main d'ceuvre ou remboursera le prix d'achat, pourvu que |'unité soit renvoyée d la Société aux frais du client @ |'adresse figurant au dos
du manuel.

Cette garantie s'applique uniquement  |'acheteur original et ne couvre pas les réclamations résultant d'un mauvais usage, d'un manquement aux instructions
d'installation et d'utilisation, d'un manque d'entretien, de |'ufilisation d'accessoires non autorisés, de I'utilisation commerciale, de I'utilisation sous un courant
ou une tension autres que ceux désignés sur le produit ou de I'entretien non autorisé au cours de la période de garantie dans des conditions normalement
sous garantie.

LA DUREE DE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION A DES
FINS SPECIFIQUES, EST LIMITEE EXPRESSEMENT A LA DUREE DE CETTE GARANTlE LIMITEE.

SAUF MENTION CONTRAIRE PAR LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, L'UNIQUE RECOURS DONT DISPOSE LE CLIENT POUR TOUTE VIOLATION DE CETTE GARANTIE OU DE TOUTE
GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU DE TOUTE OBLIGATION DECOUI.ANT DE LA LOI OU AUTRE SERA |.|M|TE TEL QUE PRECISE DANS LA PRESENTE A LA REPARATION, LE
REMPLACEMENT OU LE REMBOURSEMENT DU PRIX D'ACHAT, A LA DISCRETION DE LA SOCIETE.

EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIETE, SES FILIALES, SOCIETES AFFILIEES, ENTITES ASSOCIEES, REVENDEURS OU LEURS AGENTS, DIRECTEURS 1]l] EMPLOYES RESPECTIFS OU
(ES PERSONNES DONTILS SONT RESPONSABI.ES SELON LA LOI, NE SERONT RESPONSABLES DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS RESULTANT DE L'UTILISATION
DU PRODUIT. LA SOCIETE ET CES AUTRES PARTIES N' ASSUMENT ET N'AUTORISENT AUCUN REPRESENTANT OU AUTRE PERSONNE A ASSUMER POUR AUCUN D'ENTRE
EUX D'OBLIGATION OU DE RESPONSABILITE AUTRE QUE CELLES QUE PREVOIT LA PRESENTE.

La durée, les conditions générales et les conditions de cette garantie sont valables dans le monde entier, excepté en cas de prescription, de restrictions ou de
conditions exigibles par les lois locales.



ESPANOL

Plataforma de trabajo sentado/de pie Easy Glide™

INSTRUCCIONES /ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

Asegirese de que el soporte para escritorio de pie o sentado se haya acoplado firmemente al escritorio/mesa antes de ufilizarlo
para evitar cualquier lesion o dafio al producto.

PRECAUCION: NO SUPERE LA CAPACIDAD DE PESO MAXIMA INDICADA.
SE PUEDEN PRODUCIR DANOS MATERIALES 0  LESIONES. Monitor < 6kg (13,2 lbs)

* Asegirese de que lo mesa o la superficie de montaje soporta el peso combinado del escritorio de Bandeja < 1,5kg (3,30 lbs)
pie o sentado y de los pantallas.

* N0 se apoye sobre la plataforma para tecado.
* N0 coloque elementos pesados sobre la plataforma para teclado.
* Espesor mdximo del escritorio: 2 pulg. (50 mm) / Espesor minimo del escritorio: 0,3 pulg. (8 mm).

PIEZAS NECESARIAS

A (1) Brazo dindmico

B (1) Brazo inferior

( (1) Plataforma para teclado

D (1) Tope de goma

E(1) Base

F (1) Placa VESA

G (1) Arandela de pldstico

H (1) Arandela de metal

| (1) Tornillo contrataladro M8 x 20 mm
J(2) Tornillo contrataladro M6 x 25 mm
K (4) Tornillo contrataladro M6 x 12 mm
L (3) Tornillo contrataladro M6 x 10 mm
M (1) Tornillo contrataladro M6 x 8 mm

H J K
O

klll 54) ]T(())rnillos Phillips de cabeza pan L M N 0 P Q

x 10 mm @ @ Ry

0 (1) Llave Allen hex. 2,5 mm 0 %5 mm ®5mm ® 6mm
P (1) Llave Allen hex. 5 mm

Q (1) Llave Allen hex. 6 mm

R (1) Casquillo de par de torsion de 8 mm ! ’

S (4) Tornillo avellanado Mé x 16 mm
T(1) Soporte frontal de 90 grados

U (1) Placa de montaje

V (4) Tornillo contrataladro M6 x 12 mm

W (2) Cinta adhesiva (opcional para sujetar
¢l teclado)

X (1) Junta de goma

Otras herramientas requeridas
Llave de tubo
Destornillador Phillips

14



ENSAMBLAJE
PASO 1

Ensamble la base y fijela a lo mesa
* Fije o hase al Soporte frontal de 90 grados con cuatro fornillos avellanados M6 x 16 mm

* Fije la junta de goma
o Deslice la base con el soporte sujeto al escritorio

* Fije la ploca de montaje con cuatro tornillos contrataladro M6 x 12 mm

o Ajuste el pie de fijacion en el escritorio

T

LU e

Inserte el brazo dindmico
* (ologue el brazo dindmico en la toma de la base

o Asequre el brozo dindmico utilizando un tornillo de
contrataladro M8 x 20 mm, con una arandela de metal y una
arandela de pldstico

PASO 3
Fije la plataforma para teclado ol brazo inferior P \ /
* (oloque el brazo inferior en lo toma de la plotaforma |
para teclado ® 5mm / / -3
- L
e Asegure el brazo inferior con cuatro tornillos contrataladro @ o I
M6 x 12 mm ==

15



16

PASO 4

Fije el tope de goma

* Fije el tope de goma a la parte inferior de la plotaforma para
teclado con dos tornillos contratalodro M6 x 25 mm

PASO 5
Prepare el brazo inferior para su sujecion

e Afiada un tornillo contrataladro M6 x 10 mm a la parte
frasera del brazo inferior

* No ajuste los tornillos y asegurese de dejar un hueco de
3/16 pulgadas (5 mm) entre lo cobeza del tornillo y
la placa

PASO 6

Fije el brazo inferior al brazo dindmico
o Enganche la placa ol brazo dinmico por encima del tornillo en la parte trasera del brazo inferior

o Utilice dos tornillos contrataladro Mé x 10mm adicionales y ajuste los tres tornillos




PASO 7
Fije la placa VESA

* Fije lo placa VESA a su monitor mediante un destornillador
Phillips y cuatro tornillos Phillips de cabeza pan M4 x 10 mm

PASO 8

Fije el monitor

o Enganche el monitor en la parte superior del brazo

o Asequre lo ploca VESA ol brazo inferior con un tornillo
contratalodro M6 x 8 mm

PASO 9

Ajuste la tension del brazo del monitor

o Ajuste la tension del brazo mediante un casquillo de par de torsion de 8 mm y una llave de tubo para que coincida el peso del monitor y
los accesorios

o Girel en el sentido de los manecillas del reloj para pesos mayores y en contra de las manecillas del reloj para pesos mds ligeros

17



18

PASO 10

Ajuste el balanceo del brazo inferior

Ajuste el balanceo del brazo inferior mediante una llave
Allen hexagonal de 6 mm

Girela en el sentido de las manecillas del reloj para pesos
mayores y en contra de los manecillas del reloj para pesos
mds ligeros

PASO 11

Configuracion del cable de administracién

Retire la cubierta de los cables de la parte trasera del
brazo dindmico

Coloque el teclado y el mouse en la plataforma y pase los
cables por la apertura del centro del brazo a lo largo de
los cables

Junte los cables a lo largo del brazo dindmico y coloque
la cubierta de los cables presionando hasta que quede
enganchada

Guie los cables a través del agujero de la hase

PASO 12

Ajuste la inclinacion del monitor

Ajuste la indinacion del monitor ufilizando una llave
Allen hexagonal de 2,5 mm en lo parte trasera de lo
placa VESA

Girela en el sentido de las manecillas del reloj para pesos
mayores y en contra de las manecillas del reloj para pesos
mds ligeros




PASO 13

Ajuste la altura del monitor

o Ajuste la altura del monitor ufilizando una llave Allen en la
parte superior del brazo inferior

* Girela en el sentido de las manecillas del reloj para pesos
mayores y en contra de las manecillas del reloj para pesos
mds ligeros

INDICACIONES DE USO

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 2 ANOS PARA PLATAFORMAS DE TRABAJO DE PIE Y SENTADO FELLOWES EASY GLIDE™

Fellowes, Inc. (la “Empresa”) garantiza que este producto no presentard defectos de material y mano de obra durante 2 afios desde la fecha de compra original
del producto. Si dicho defecto aparece durante el periodo de garantia, la Empresa (a su exclusiva discrecion) reparard o sustituird el producto defectuoso sin cargos
por la reparacion o las piezas o reembolsard el precio de la compra, siempre que la unidad se envie a la Empresa, a cargo del cliente, a la direccion que aparece
en la parte posterior del manual.

Esta garantia solo se aplica al primer comprador al por menor y no cubre reclamaciones debidas al mal uso, no seguir lus instrucciones sobre instalacion o
uso, negligencia, uso de accesorios no permitidos, uso comercial, uso en un voltaje o una corriente distintos a los especificados en el producto, o reparacion no
autorizada durante el periodo de garantia en condiciones distintas a las cubiertas por la garantia.

LA DURACION DE TODA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, LO QUE INCLUYE PERO SIN LIMITACION, CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA
UN FIN PARTICULAR, QUEDA EXPRESAMENTE LIMITADA A LA DURACIGN DE ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA.

A MENOS QUE LO EXIJA LA LEGISLACION APLICABLE, LA UNICA SOLUCION PARA EL CLIENTE POR EL INCLUPLIMIENTO DE ESTA GARANTIA, CUALQUIER GARANTIA
IMPLICITA O CUALQUIER OTRA OBLIGACION QUE SURJA POR MINISTERIO DE LA LEY SE LIMITARA A LO ESPECIFICADO EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO A REPARAR,
SUSTITUIR O REEMBOLSAR EL PRECIO DE LA COMPRA, SEGUN UNICAMENTE EL CRITERIO DE LA EMPRESA.

EN NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA LA EMPRESA, SUS FILIALES, SUBSIDIARIAS, ENTIDADES RELACIONADAS, DISTRIBUIDORES 0 SUS CORRESPONDIENTES DIRECTIVOS,
ADMINISTRADORES, EMPLEADOS 0 AQUELLAS PERSONAS DE LOS QUE SEAN RESPONSABLES POR LEY, SERAN RESPONSABLES DE LOS DANOS CONSECUENCIALES 0
INCIDENTALES RELACIONADOS CON EL PRODUCTO LA EMPRESA Y ESTAS OTRAS PARTES NO ASUMEN NI AUTORIZAN A NINGUN REPRESENTANTE U OTRA PERSONA
QUE LO ASUMA POR ELLOS NINGUNA OBLIGACION NI RESPONSABLIDAD DISTINTAS A LAS EXPRESAMENTE INDICADAS EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

La duracién, los términos y las condiciones de esta garantia son vélidos en todo el mundo, excepto en los lugares donde la legislacion local exija limitaciones,
restricciones o condiciones diferentes.

19



DEUTSCH

Easy Glide™ Sitz-Steh Plattform

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE / WARNHINWEIS

Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung der Sitz-/Stehkonsole sicher, dass diese fest auf der Tischplatte verankert ist, um Verletzungen oder
Sachschdden zu vermeiden!

VORSICHT: UBERSCHREITEN SIE DIE ANGEGEBENEN MAXIMALGEWICHTE NICHT.

ANDERENFALLS KANN ES ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN KOMMEN!  Monitor < 6 kg (13,2 lbs)
Tablett < 1,5 kg (3,30 Ibs)

o Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Tisch oder die Befestigungsfliiche das Gesamtgewicht der
Sitz-/Stehkonsole und der Bildschirme tragen kann.

® Lehnen Sie sich NICHT auf die Tostaturablage
o Legen Sie KEINE schweren Gegenstiinde auf der Tostaturablage ab.
*  Maximale Tischstiirke: 2 Zoll (50 mm) / Minimale Tischstiirke: 0,3 Zoll (8 mm).

20

ERFORDERLICHE TEILE

A (1) Dynamischer Arm

B (1) Unterer Arm

( (1) Tastaturablage

D (1) Gummiputfer

E (1) Bosisteil

F (1) VESA-Platte

G (1) Plastikdichtungsring

H (1) Metalldichtungsring

| (1) M8 x 20 mm-Schraube mit
Gegenverschraubung

J(2) M6 x 25 mm-Schraube mit
Gegenverschraubung

K (4) M6 x 12 mm-Schraube mit
Gegenverschraubung

L (3) M6 x 10 mm-Schraube mit
Gegenverschraubung L M N

0
M (1) M6 x 8 mm-Schraube mit aQ TP '3 /
®2,5mm

Gegenverschraubung

N (4) M4 x 10 mm-Flachkopf-

Kreuzschlitzschrauben

0 (1) Innensechskantschlissel 2,5 mm

P (1) Innensechskantschlissel 5 mm S

U R
Q (1) Innensechskantschliissel 6 mm 8@
mm

| J K
iy Y

H
©

R (1) 8 mm-Drehmomentsockel

S (4) M6 x 16 mm-Senkkopfschraube 1/4 Zoll-Steckschlissel

T(1) Vordere 90-Grad-Halterung

U (1) Montageplatte

\é(4) M6 XIIZ nﬂm-Schruube mit W
egenverschraubung / <=\

W (2) Klebstreifen (optional zum

Anbringen der Tastatur)

X (1) Gummidichtungsring

Andere erforderliche Werkzeuge
Inbusschliissel
Kreuzschraubenzieher



MONTAGE
SCHRITT 1

Basisteil montieren und am Tisch anbringen
* Bringen Sie das Basisteil mit vier M6 X 16 mm-Senkkopfschrauben an der vorderen 90-Grad-Halterung an

* Bringen Sie den Gummidichtungsring an
o Schieben Sie das Basisteil mit angebrachter Halterung auf den Tisch

* Bringen Sie die Montageplatte mit vier M6 X 12 mm-Schraube mit Gegenverschraubung an

o Zichen Sie die Klemmsockel auf dem Tisch fest

T

NS

SCHRITT 2

Dynamischen Arm einfiigen

o Platzieren Sie den dynamischen Arm in den Sockel auf
dem Basisteil

o Sichern Sie den dynamischen Arm mit der
M8 x 20 mm-Schraube mit Gegenverschraubung zusammen
mit dem Metalldichtungsring und dem Plastikdichtungsring

o Platzieren Sie den unteren Arm in den Sockel auf der

SCHRITT 3

Tostaturablage an unteren Arm anbringen P \ %%
®
+

Tastaturablage 5mm //7 -~}
o Sichern Sie den unteren Arm mit vier M6 x 12 mm-Schrauben @ ) I
mit Gegenverschraubung =

21



22

SCHRITT 4

o Befestigen Sie den Gummipuffer an der Unterseite der
Tastaturablage mit zwei M6 x 25 mm-Schrauben mit

Bringen Sie den Gummipuffer an

Gegenverschraubung
SCHRITT 5 — | [—
. . 4-5mm
Unteren Arm aufs Anbringen vorbereiten
o Figen Sie hinten am unteren Arm eine A
M6 x 10 mm-Schraube mit Gegenverschraubung hinzu
TIEHEN SIE DIE SCHRAUBEN

Ziehen Sie die Schraube nicht an und lassen Sie eine Liicke
von 3/16 Zoll (5 mm) zwischen dem Schraubenkopf und
der Platte

NICHT FEST!

SCHRITT 6

Den unteren Arm am dynamischen Arm befestigen

o Haken Sie die Platte am dynamischen Arm iiber die Schraube unten am unteren Arm ein

o Verwenden Sie zwei zusiitzliche M6 x 10 mm-Schrauben mit Gegenverschraubung und ziehen Sie alle drei Schrauben fest




SCHRITT 7

VESA-Platte anbringen

o Befestigen Sie die VESA-Platte mit einem
Kreuzschraubenzieher und vier M4 x 10 mm-Flachkopt-
Kreuzschlitzschrauben an Threm Monitor

SCHRITT 8

Monitor anbringen
o Haken Sie den Monitor an der Oberseite des Arms fest.

o Sichern Sie die VESA-Platte am unteren Arm mit einer
Mé x 8 mm-Schraube mit Gegenverschraubung

SCHRITT 9

Spannung des Monitorarms anpassen

* Passen Sie die Spannung des Arms mithilfe eines 8 mm-Drehmomentsockels und Inbusschliissels je nach Gewicht des Monitors und seines
Lubehérs an

o Drehen Sie die Schraube bei hoherem Gewicht im Uhrzeigersinn und hei geringerem Gewicht gegen den Uhrzeigersinn

23



24

SCHRITT 10
Drehdurchmesser des unteren Arms anpassen

o Passen Sie den Drehdurchmesser des unteren Arms
mithilfe eines 6 mm-Innensechskantschliissels an

o Drehen Sie die Schraube bei hcherem Gewicht im
Uhrzeigersinn, und bei geringerem Gewicht gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn

SCHRITT 11
Kabel verlegen

o Entfernen Sie die Kabelobdeckung auf der Riickseite des
dynamischen Arms

o Plotzieren Sie Tostatur und Maus auf der Ablage und
fishren Sie die Kabel durch die mitflere Offnung am
unteren Arm zusammen mit den Monitorkabeln

o Fassen Sie die Kobel dem dynamischen Arm entlang
zusammen und bringen Sie die Kabelobdeckung wieder
an, bis sie einrastet

o Fihren Sie die Kabel durch die Offnung auf dem Basisteil

SCHRITT 12

Monitorneigung anpassen

o Pussen Sie die Monitorneigung mithilfe eines
2.5 mm-Innensechskantschlissels hinten an der
VESA-Platte an

o Drehen Sie die Schraube bei hoherem Gewicht
im Uhrzeigersinn und bei geringerem Gewicht gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn




SCHRITT 13

Monitorhghe anpassen

o Pussen Sie die  Monitorhohe mithilfe eines
5 mm-Innensechskantschlissels oben am unteren Arm an

o Drehen Sie die Schraube bei hoherem Gewicht
im Uhrzeigersinn und bei geringerem Gewicht gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn

RICHTLINIEN ZUR NUTZUNG

FELLOWES EASY GLIDE™ SITZ-STEH PLATTFORM - 2-JAHRIGE BESCHRANKTE GARANTIE

Fellowes, Inc. (das ,Unternehmen”) garantiert fiir die Daver von 2 Jahren ab dem urspriinglichen Kaufdatum des Produks, dass dieses frei von Material- und
Herstellungsfehlern ist. Sollte ein solcher Fehler wiihrend des Garantiezeitraums aufireten, sorgt das Unternehmen (in seinem alleinigen Ermessen) entweder fiir
die Reparatur oder den Ersaiz des fehlerhaften Produkts ohne Berechnung von Arbeits- oder Materialkosten, oder es erstattet den Kaufpreis zuriick. Voraussetzung
hierfir ist, dass der Kunde die Einheit auf seine Kosten an die auf der Riickseite dieses Handbuchs angegebene Adresse sendet.

Diese Garantie gilt nur fiir den ersten Kiufer, der das Produkt im Einzelhandel erwirbt. Ausgeschlossen von der Garantie sind Forderungen, die auf unsachgemiifien
Gebrauch, die Missachtung von Installations- und Gebrauchsanweisungen, Nachldssigkeit, die Verwendung nicht zugelassener Zusatzgerite, kommerzielle
Nuizung, den Betrieb bei Strom- oder Spannungsbedingungen auBerhalb der Spezifikation oder unerlaubte Wartung wiihrend des Garantiezeitraums, auBerhalb
der vorliegenden Garantiebedingungen, zuriickzufhren sind.

DIE DAUER ETWAIGER STILLSCHWEIGENDER GARANTIEN, UNTER ANDEREM DIE DER MARKTTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FUR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, IST
AUSDRUECKLICH AUF DIE DAUER DER BEGRENZTEN GARANTIE BESCHRANKT.

SOWEIT GESETZLICH NICHT ANDERS VORGESCHRIEBEN, BESTEHT DIE EINZIGE ABHILFEMASSNAHME DES KUNDEN BEI EINTRETEN DES GARANTIEFALLS ODER
BERUCKSICHTIGUNG ANDERER STILLSCHWEIGENDER GARANTIEN ODER VERPFLICHTUNGEN, DIE SICH GESETZLICH ODER ANDERWEITIG ERGEBEN, WIE IN DIESER
GARANTIEERKLARUNG BESCHRIEBEN, MAXIMAL IN DER REPARATUR, IM ERSATZ ODER IN DER KAUFPREISERSTATTUNG, WOBEI DIE WAHL DER ABHILFE IM
ALLEINGEN ERMESSEN DES UNTERNEHMENS LIEGT.

DAS UNTERNEHMEN, SEINE TOCHTERGESELLSCHAFTEN, NIEDERLASSUNGEN, ZUGEHORIGEN ENTITATEN, HANDLER ODER DEREN JEWEILIGE BEAUFTRAGTE,
DIREKTOREN, MITARBEITER ODER DIE PERSONEN, FUR DIE SIE GESETZLICH VERANTWORTLI(H SIND, HAFTEN IN KEINEM FALL FUR FOLGESCHADEN ODER BEILAUFIGE
SCHADEN, DIE SICH IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT DEM PRODUKT ERGEBEN KONNTEN. DAS UNTERNEHMEN UND DIE GENANNTEN ANDEREN PARTEIEN UBERNEHMEN
KEINE VERPFLI(HTUNG ODER HAFTUNG AUSSERHALB DER HIERIN GEREGELTEN BESTIMMUNGEN, UND BERECHTIGEN AUCH KEINEN VERTRETER ODER SONSTIGE
PERSONEN ZUR UBERNAHME EINER SOLCHEN VERPFLICHTUNG ODER HAFTUNG.

Daver, Bedingungen und Konditionen dieser Garantie gelten weltweit, aufer lokale Gesetze schreiben andere Begrenzungen, Einschréinkungen oder Konditionen vor.

25



ITALIANO

Easy Glide™ Piattaforma Sit-Stand

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA/AVVERTENZE

Per evitare lesioni personali o di danneggiare il prodotto, accertarsi che la postazione sia fissata saldamente alla scrivania/al favolo
prima di utilizzarlo.

ATTENZIONE: NON SUPERARE LA CAPACITA DI PESO MASSIMA INDICATA IN QUANTO

SI' POTREBBERO CAUSARE LESIONI GRAVI O IL DANNEGGIAMENTO DEI PRODOTIL.  Monitor < 6 kg (13,2 libbre)

o Verificare che la scrivania o la superficie di montaggio possa sostenere il peso combinato Piastra d'appoggio < 1,5 kg (3,30 libbre)
della postazione di seduta e degli schermi.

o NON poggiarsi sulla piattaforma per tastiera.
o NON posizionare oggetti pesanti sulla piatiaforma per tostiera.
* Spessore massimo scrivania: 50 mm (2") / Spessore minimo scrivania: 8 mm (0,3").

26

PARTI NECESSARIE

A (1) Braccio dinamico

B (1) Braccio inferiore

C (1) Piattaforma per tastiera

D (1) Paracolpi in gomma

E(1) Base

F (1) Piastra VESA

G (1) Rondella in plastica

H (1) Rondella in metallo

| (1) Vite a testa allargata M8 x 20 mm
J(2) Vite a testa allargata M6 x 25 mm
K (4) Vite a festa allorgata M6 x 12 mm
L (3) Vite a testa allargata M6 x 10 mm
M (1) Vite a testa allargata M6 x 8 mm
N (4) Viti o testa troncoconica a croce

H | ) K
© Ty Y

M4 x 10 mm L M N 0 P !

0 (1) Chiave esagonale Allen 2,5 mm aH I %5 -

P (1) Chiave esagonale Allen 5 mm ' ®5mm ® 6mm
Q (1) Chiave esagonale Allen 6 mm

R (1) Manicotto di regolazione della torsione

da 8 mm R S V

S (4) Vite a testa svasata M6 x 16 mm D @ (A
T(1) Staffa anteriore 90° tfg q @

8 mm (1/4")

U (1) Piastra di montaggio
V (4) Vite a testa allargata M6 x 12 mm
W (2) Fascia adesiva (opzionale per fissare

W X
la tastiera) P
X (1) Guarnizione in gomma /

Altri utensili necessari
Chiave a bussola
Cacciavite a stelln



ASSEMBLAGGIO
FASE 1

Assemblare la base e fissarla al avolo
o Fissare la base alla staffa anteriore a 90° usando quattro viti a testa svasata M6 x 16 mm

e Fissare o guarnizione in gomma
e Far scorrere lo hase con lu staffa fissata sulla scrivania

o Fissare la piostra di montaggio usando quattro viti a testa allargata M6 x 12 mm

e Serrare ln base del morsetto alla scrivania

T

LY

FASE 2
Inserire il braccio dinamico
e Posizionare il braccio dinamico nella staffa sulla base

e Fissare il braccio dinamico usando la vite o testa allargata
M8 x 20 mm assieme alla rondella in metallo e quella
in plastica

FASE 3
Fissare la piattaforma per tastiera al braccio inferiore P /

e Posizionare il braccio inferiore nella staffa sulla piattaforma
per fastiera

N\
®
+
e Fissare il braccio inferiore usando quattro vifi a testa allargata @
M6 x 12 mm

27



28

FASE 4

Fissare il paracolpi in gomma

o Fissare il paracolpi in gomma al lato inferiore della piattaforma
per fasfiera usando due viti a testa allargata M6 x 25 mm

FASE 5

Preparare il braccio inferiore per il fissaggio

e Aggiungere una vite a festa allargata M6 x 10 mm sul
refro del braccio inferiore

o Non serrare la vite e lasciare uno spazio di 5 mm (3/16")
tra lo testa della vite e lo piastra

FASE 6

Fissare il braccio inferiore al braccio dinamico
o Agganciare la piastra sul braccio dinamico alla vite sul retro del braccio inferiore

o Usare alire due vifi a testa allargata M6 x 10 mm e serrare le tre vifi




FASE 7

Fissare la piastra VESA

o Fissare l piostra VESA al monitor usando un cacciavite
a stella e quatiro viti o festa troncoconica a croce
M4 x 10 mm

FASE 8

Fissare il monitor

o Agganciare il monitor sulla parte superiore del braccio

* Fissare la piastra VESA al braccio inferiore usando una
vite a festa allargata M6 x 8 mm

FASE 9

Regolare la tensione del braccio del monitor

* Regolare lu tensione del braccio usando un manicotto di regolazione della torsione da 8 mm e la chiave a bussola per bilanciare il peso del
monitor & degli accessori

* Ruotare in senso orario per pesi superiori e in senso antiorario per pesi inferiori

5O
+ - attacco
<.) Y 8mm (1/4")




30

FASE 10

Regolare la rotazione del braccio inferiore

* Regolare lo rotazione del braccio inferiore usando la
chiave esagonale Allen da 6 mm

® Ruotare in senso orario per pesi superiori e in senso
antiorario per pesi inferiori

FASE 11

Regolare la posizione dei cavi

e Rimuovere il coperchio dei cavi sul refro del braccio
dinamico

e Posizionare tastiera ¢ mouse sulla piattaforma e
instradare i cavi attraverso |'apertura centrale sul braccio
inferiore assieme ai cavi del monitor

* Raccogliere i cavi lungo il braccio dinamico e ricollocare il
coperchio dei cavi premendolo finché scatta

o For passare i cavi atiraverso |'apertura sulla hose

FASE 12

Regolare I'inclinazione del monitor

o Regolare l'inclinazione del monitor usando lo chiave
esagonale Allen da 2,5 mm dietro la piastra VESA

® Ruotare in senso orario per pesi superiori e in senso
antiorario per pesi inferiori




FASE 13

Regolare I'altezza del monitor

o Regolare |'altezza del monitor usando la chiave esagonale
Allen da 5 mm sulla parte superiore del braccio inferiore

* Ruotare in senso orario per pesi superiori e in senso
antiorario per pesi inferiori

LINEE GUIDA DI UTILIZZO

GARANZIA DI 2 ANNI LIMITATA PER EASY GLIDE™ PIATTAFORMA SIT-STAND DI FELLOWES

Fellowes, Inc. (I'“Azienda”) garantisce che il prodotto & esente da difetti materiali e di manodopera per un periodo di 2 anni dalla data di acquisto originale del
prodotto. Nel caso in cui dovessero presentarsi difetti durante il periodo di garanzia, | Azienda (a propria discrezione) provvederd a riparare o sostituire il prodotto
difettoso senza spese di manutenzione o di parti di ricambio, oppure rimborserd il prezzo di acquisto, a condizione che I'unitd venga inviata all'Azienda, a spese
del cliente, all'indirizzo sul retro del manuale.

La presente garanzia si applica esclusivamente all'acquirente originario e non copre le richieste per danni causati da un uso non corretto, inosservanza delle
istruzioni di installazione e utilizzo, trascuratezza, utilizzo di accessori non autorizzati, uso commerciale, utilizzo con tensione o corrente diversa da quella
specificata sul prodotto o manutenzione non autorizzata durante il periodo di garanzia, in condizioni altrimenti coperte dalla garanzia.

LA DURATA DELLE GARANZIE IMPLICITE, INCLUSE MA NON LIMITATE A GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITA O IDONEITA PER UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE, E
ESPRESSAMENTE LIMITATA ALLA DURATA DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA.

SALVO DISPOSIZIONI DELLA LEGGE IN VIGORE, L'UNICO RIMEDIO PER IL CLIENTE, IN CASO DI VIOLAZIONE DI QUESTA GARANZIA 0 DI ALTRE GARANZIE IMPLICITE
0 DI ALTRI OBBLIGHI DERIVANTI A NORMA DI LEGGE O IN ALTRO MODO, SARA LIMITATO COME QUI SPECIFICATO ALLA RIPARAZIONE, SOSTITUZIONE O RIMBORSO
DEL PREZZO DI ACQUISTO, AD ESCLUSIVA DISCREZIONE DELLA SOCIETA.

IN NESSUN CASO L'AZIENDA, LE SUE AZIENDE AFFILIATE, FILIALI, ENTITA CORRELATE, RIVENDITORI O | RISPETTIVI COLLABORATORI, DIRETTORI O DIPENDENTI O
LE PERSONE PER LE QUALI SONO RESPONSABILI PER LEGGE, POTRANNO ESSERE RITENUTI RESPONSABILI DI QUALSIASI DANNO CONSEQUENZIALE O ACCIDENTALE
SUBITO IN RELAZIONE AL PRODOTTO. L'AZIENDA E LE ALTRE PARTI NON SI ASSUMONO 0 AUTORIZZANO RAPPRESENTANTI O ALTRE PERSONE AD ASSUMERSI PER
NESSUNO DI LORO OBBLIGHI O RESPONSABILITA DIVERSE DA QUANTO ESPRESSAMENTE INDICATO NEL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

La durata, i termini e le condizioni della presente garanzia sono validi a livello mondiale, ad eccezione dei luoghi in cui, in base alla legislazione vigente, siano
previste limitazioni, restrizioni o condizioni diverse.

31



NEDERLANDS
Easy Glide™ Sit-Stand Werkplek

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES /WAARSCHUWING

Controleer of de zit/sta-arm stevig aan het bureaublod of de tafel is bevestigd voordat u deze in gebruik neemt, ter voorkoming
van letsel of schade aan het product!

WAARSCHUWING: ZORG ERVOOR DAT HET MAXIMUMGEWICHT NIET WORDT OVERSCHREDEN.
OVERSCHRIJDING KAN ERNSTIG LETSEL OF SCHADE AAN EIGENDOMMEN TOT GEVOLG HEBBEN!

o Torg ervoor dat het bureau of het montageopperviak stevig genoeg is om het
gecombineerde gewicht van de zit/sta-arm en monitoren te ondersteunen.

o LEUN NIET op het toetsenbordplatform
o PLAATS GEEN zware voorwerpen op het toetsenbordplatform.
o Moximale dikie bureau: 50mm / Minimumdikte bureau: 8mm

Monitor < bkg
Platform < 1.5kg

32

BENODIGDE ONDERDELEN

A (1) Dynamische arm

B (1) Onderste arm

C (1) Platform voor toetsenbord
D (1) Rubber stootrand

E (1) Voet

F (1) VESA-plaat

G (1) Plastic sluitring

H (1) Metalen sluitring

| (1) M8 x 20mm schroef met verzonken kop F 6 H | J K
J(2) M6 x 25mm schroef met verzonken kop "~ © b o @
K (4) M6 x 12mm schroef met verzonken kop
L (3) M6 x 10mm schroef met verzonken kop
M (1) M6 x 8mm schroef met verzonken kop

N (4) M4 x 10mm panschroef Phillips L M N 0 P Q

0 (1) inbussleutel 2 5mm ap o o)

P (1) inbussleutel 5mm *2,5mm ®5mm ® 6mm
Q (1) inbussleutel 6mm

R (1) 8mm torsiekoppel

S (4) M6 x 16mm schroef met verzonken kop R S v

T(1) 90-gradenbeuge! voorzijde N @
U (1) Montageploat © ((((((((

V (4) M6 x 12mm schroef met verzonkenkop 174" Drive

W (2) plakstrook (optioneel voor bevestigen
foetsenbord)

X (1) rubber pakking

Verder benodigde gereedschappen
Momentsleutel
Phillips-schroevendraaier



ASSEMBLAGE
STAP 1

De voet in elkaar zetten en aan de tafel bevestigen
®  Gebruik vier M6 x 16mm-schroeven om de voet vast te zetten aan de 90-graden-beugel

* Breng de rubber pakking aan
o Schuif de voet met de beugel daaraan bevestigd op het bureau

o Bevestig de montageploat met vier M6 x 12mm-schroeven

* Draai de klemvoeten vast op het bureau

T

NS

STAP 2

De dynamische arm ploatsen
* Ploats de dynamische arm in de houder op de voet

o Tet de dynamische arm vast met de M8 x 20mm-schroeven,
fezamen met de metalen en plostic sluitring

*  Ploats de onderste arm in de houder op het toetsenbordplatform

STAP 3
Het toetsenbordplatform aan de onderste arm hevestigen P \ %%

* Bevestig de onderarm met vier M6 x 12mm-schroeven @ >mm // / -—8B

33



STAP 4

De rubber stootrand aanbrengen

o Bevestig de rubber stootrand aon de onderkant van het
toetsenbordplatform met twee M6 x 25mm-schroeven

STAP 5
De onderste arm klaarmaken voor bevestiging

o Voeg een M6 x 10mm-schroef toe aan de achterkant van
de onderste arm

* Draoi de schroef niet helemaal vast en zorg ervoor dat u
een opening van 5mm overlaat fussen de schroefkop en
de ploat

A\

DRAAI DE SCHROEVEN NIET
HELEMAAL VAST!

STAP 6

De onderste arm aan de dynamische arm bevestigen

* Haak de plaat op de dynamische arm over de schroef op de achterkant van de onderste arm

o Gebruik twee exira M6 x 10mm-schroeven en draai alle drie de schroeven stevig aan

34




STAP 7
De VESA-plaat bevestigen

®  Gebruik een Phillips-schroevendraaier en vier M4 x 10mm

Phillips-panschroeven om de VE
vast fe zetten

SA-plaat op uw monitor

STAP 8

De monitor hevestigen

e Haok de monitor aan de bovenkant van de arm

o Bevestig de VESA-ploat aan de
M6 x 8mm-schroef

onderste arm met een

STAP 9

De spanning op monitorarm instellen

o Stel de spanning van de arm in met een 8mm torsiekoppel en momentsleutel zodat deze overeenkomt met het gewicht van de monitor

en hijbehoren

*  Draai met de klok mee voor zwaardere gewichten, tegen de klok in voor lichtere gewichten

1/4" Drive

35



36

STAP 10

Pas de slingerwijdte van de onderste arm aan

o Gebruik de 6mm-inbussleutel om de slingerwijde van de
onderste arm aan te passen

*  Draai met de klok mee voor zwaardere gewichten, tegen
de klok in voor lichtere gewichten

STAP 11
Kabels wegwerken

o Verwijder de kabelbedekking op de achterkant van de
dynamische arm

®  Ploats het toetsenbord en de muis op het platform en leg
de kabels door het middenopening van de onderste arm,
samen met de monitorkabels

o Verzamel de kabels langs de dynamische arm en zet
de kabelbedekking weer op haar plaats door erop te

drukken fot deze dicht klikt

* Haal de kabels door de opening in de voet

STAP 12

De hoek van de monitor aanpassen

o Gebruik de inbussleutel 2, 5mm achter de VESA-ploat om
de hoek van de monitor aan te passen

*  Draai met de klok mee voor zwaardere gewichten, tegen
de klok in voor lichtere gewichten




STAP 13

De hoogte van de monitor aanpassen

o Gebruik de inbussleutel 5mm boven op de onderste arm
om de hoogte van de monitor aan te passen

o Draai met de klok mee voor zwaardere gewichten, tegen
de klok in voor lichtere gewichten

GEBRUIKSRICHTLIJNEN

2 JAAR BEPERKTE GARANTIE FELLOWES EASY GLIDE™ SIT-STAND WERKPLEK

Fellowes, Inc (het "Bedriif') garandeert dat dit product gedurende 2 jaar na de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum van het product vrij blijft van materiaal- en
productiefouten. Als zich een dergelijk defect voordoet tijdens de garantieperiode, zal het Bedriif (volledig naar eigen inzicht) het defecte product repareren of
vervangen, zonder enige kosten voor onderhoud of onderdelen, of zal het Bedrif het aankoopbedrag terugbetalen, vooropgesteld dat het apparaat voor eigen
rekening van de klant naar het Bedrijf wordt verzonden, via het adres op de achterkant van de handleiding.

Deze garantie is alleen van toepassing op de consument die het product oorspronkelijk koopt en biedt geen dekking voor claims die voortkomen it verkeerd
gebruikt, het niet volgen van instructies over installatie en gebruik, verwaarlozing, gebruik van niet-geautoriseerde accessoires, commercieel gebruik, gebruik bij
een stroomsterkte of voltage anders dan vermeld op het product, of ongeautoriseerd onderhoud gedurende de garantieperiode voor problemen die anders onder
de garantie vallen.

DE DUUR VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, INCLUSIEF MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT ENIGE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR
EEN BEPAALD DOEL, BLIJFT EXPLICIET BEPERKT TOT DE DUUR VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE.

TENZIJ ANDERSZINS VEREIST ONDER HET TOEPASSELIJKE RECHT, IS HET EXCLUSIEVE VERHAAL VAN DE KLANT VOOR INBREUK OP DEZE GARANTIE OF ENIGE
IMPLICIETE GARANTIE OF VOOR ENIGE ANDERE VERPLICHTING DIE VOORTKOMT UIT DE WERKING VAN HET RECHT OF ANDERSZINS, BEPERKT ZOALS HIER
UITEENGEZET TOT REPARATIE, VERVANGING OF RESTITUTIE VAN DE AANKOOPPRIJS, DIT NAAR EIGEN INZICHT VAN HET BEDRIJF.

HET BEDRIJF AAN HET BEDRIJF GELIEERDE BEDRIJVEN, DOCHTERONDERNEMINGEN, GERELATEERDE ENTITEITEN, WEDERVERKOPERS OF HUN RESPECTIEVE
LEIDINGGEVENDEN, DIRECTEUREN OF WERKNEMERS OF DIE PERSONEN WAARVOOR ZIJ WETTELIJK VERANTWOORDELIJK ZIJN, ZIJN IN GEEN GEVAL AANSPRAKELIJK
VOOR GEVOLGSCHADE OF INCIDENTELE SCHADE DIE IS GELEDEN IN VERBAND MET HET PRODUCT. HET BEDRIJF EN DEZE ANDERE PARTIJEN AANVAARDEN GEEN
VERPLICHTING OF AANSPRAKELIJKHEID ANDERS DAN EXPLICIET HIERIN UITEENGEZET, NOCH AUTORISEREN ZIJ EEN VERTEGENWOORDIGER OF ANDERE PERSOON
ERTOE DIT VOOR HEN TE AANVAARDEN.

De duur en voorwaarden van deze garantie zijn wereldwijd van kracht, behalve doar waar de plaatselijke wetgeving andere beperkingen of voorwaarden vereist.

37



SVENSKA

Easy Glide™ Sit-Stand Arbetsplattform

SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER /VARNING

Se till att sitt/std-stallet dr fast forankrat i skrivbordet eller bordet fore anvéindning, for att undvika skador pa dig eller produkten!

0BS!: OVERSKRID E) DEN MAXIMALA VIKTKAPACITETEN.

ALLVARLIG SKADA ELLER MATERIALSKADOR KAN INTRAFFA! Skiirm < kg
Bricka < 1,5kg
o Se till aft skrivbordet eller monteringsytan kan stddja den kombinerade vikien av
sitt/sté-plattformen och skirmarna.

o LUTA DIG INTE mot tangenthordsplattformen.
o LAGG INTE tunga foremdl pa tangenthordsplattformen.
*  Maximal skrivbordstjocklek: 50mm / Minsta skrivbordstjocklek 8mm

DELAR SOM KRAVS

38

A (1) Dynamisk arm

B (1) Nedre arm

( (1) Tangenthordsplattform

D (1) Gummiddmpare

E(1) Bas

F (1) VESA-platta

G (1) Plastskiva

H (1) Metallskiva

[ (1) M8 x 20mm Forstinkt skruv
J(2) M6 x 25mm Forstinkt skruv
K (4) M6 x 12mm Forsankt skruv
L (3) M6 x 10mm Forsiinkt skruv
M (1) M6 x 8mm Forsiinkt skruv

K

J
o TP

N (4) M4 x 10mm Krysskruv L M N 0 P Q

0 (1) Insexnyckel 2.5mm @ @ )

P (1) Insexnyckel 5mm 6 %-5”‘”‘ ®5mm ® 6mm
Q (1) Insexnyckel 6mm

R (1) 8mm Momentsockel

S (4) M6 x 16mm Forsiinkt skruv R S I U v
T(1) Friimre 90-gradersfdste N

U (1) Monteringsplatta 8@1 (((((((( ((((((‘@
V (4) M6 x 12mm Forsdnkt skruv 1/4" Drive

W(2) SLﬁIvh’dftunde remsa (For att fiista

tangentbordet om s Gnskas)

X (1) Gummipackning W X

Andra nadviindiga verktyg

Hylsnyckel

Kryssmejsel



MONTERING
STEG 1

Montera basen och fast vid bordet
o Fiist basen vid det friimre 90-gradersfiistet med hiélp av fyra M6 x 16mm forséinkta skruvar

e Fiist gummipackningen
o Skijut in basen pé bordet med fasten monterat

o Fiist monteringsplatian med hiiilp av fyra M6 x 12mm forstnkta skruvar

o Dra dt klimmans fotter runt bordskanten

T

NS

STEG 2
Insiitt den dynamiska armen
* Placera den dynamiska armen i basens sockel

o Siitt fast den dynamiska armen med hiélp av den M8 x 20mm
nedsinkta skruven, tillsammans med metallskivan och
plostskivan

*  Placera den nedre armen i sockeln pé tangentbordsplattformen

STEG 3
Fiist tangentbordsplattformen vid den nedre armen P \ %%

e Sitt fost den nedre armen med hidlp av fyra M6 x 12mm ® >mm //7 -

forstinkta skruvar @ @ I
\

39



STEG 4

Montera gummiddmparen

 Montera gummidimparen pd tangenthordsplattformens
undersida med hjdlp av tvé M6 x 25mm forstinkta skruvar

STEG 5

Férbered den nedre armen for montering

o Sittin en M6 x 10mm forsdnkt skruv pd baksidan av den
nedre armen

e Drainte dt skruven och se fill att [imna ett mellanrum pd
5mm (3/16 tum) mellan skruvhuvudet och plattan

STEG 6

Fist den nedre armen vid den dynamiska armen
* Haka fast den dynamiska armens platta dver skruven pd baksidan av den nedre armen

o Anviind tvd ytterligare M6 x 10mm forstnkta skruvar och dra i alla tre skruvarna

40



STEG 7

Montera VESA-plattan

o Montera VESA-plattan pd din skirm med hjdlp av en
kryssmejsel och fyra M4 x 10mm krysskruvar

STEG 8

Montera skdrmen
*  Hoka fast skiirmen pd armens uppsida.

o Fiist VESA-plattan vid den nedre armen med hidlp av en
M6 x 8mm forstinkt skruv

STEG 9

Justera skiirmarmens spiinning
* Justera armens spiinning med hdlp av en 8mm momentsockel och hylsnyckel for att matcha vikien av skiirmen och dess tillbehér

o Vrid medsols for tyngre vikter och motsols for ldttare vikter

1/4" Drive

4



42

STEG 10

Justera den nedre armens sviingning

o Justera den nedre armens sviingning med hidilp av en
6mm insexnyckel

o Virid medsols for tyngre vikter och motsols for ldttare vikier

STEG 11
Stil In Kabelhanteringen

o Avldgsna kabelskyddet pa baksidan av den dynamiska
armen

® Plocera tangentbordet och musen pd plattformen och
dra deras sladdar genom den centrala dppningen pd den
nedre armen, tillsammans med skérmens sloddar

e Samla ihop sloddarna liings den dynamiska armen
och st fillbaka kabelskyddet genom att trycka fill det
sndpper fost

* Led sladdarna genom hasens Gppning

STEG 12

Justera skérmens lutning

o Justera skiirmens lutning med hiélp av en 2.5mm
insexnyckel bakom VESA-plattan

*  Virid medsols for tyngre vikter och motsols for littare vikier




STEG 13

Justera skirmens hdjd

o Justera skdrmens hdjd med hjdlp av en 5mm insexnyckel
pd den nedre armens uppsida

o Virid medsols for tyngre vikter och motsols for ldttare vikter

ANVANDNINGSRIKTLINJER

FELLOWES EASY GLIDE™ SIT-STAND ARBETSPLATTFORM 2-ARS BEGRANSAD GARANTI

Fellowes, Inc. ("Bolaget") garanterar att denna produkt dr fri frn fel i material och fillverkning som framstar inom 2 ar fran produktens ursprungliga inkgpsdatum.
Om ett sadant fel uppirdder under garantiperioden kommer foretaget (efter eget omddme) att antingen reparera eller ersiitta den bristfdlliga produkten utan
att ta betalt for service eller delar, eller dterbetala inkopspriset, forutsatt att enheten skickas till foretaget pa kundens bekostnad till adressen pé baksidan av
bruksanvisningen.

Garantin giller endast den ursprungliga inkoparen och téicker ej ansprak som uppstar fill foljd av missbruk, underlétenhet att félja instruktionerna vid installation
och anvéindning, fiirsummelse, anvdndning av ] godkﬁndu fillbehdr, kommersiell unvﬁndning, unvﬁndning vid en stromstyrka eller sptinning som ej motsvarar
den som speclflcerus pd produkten, eller obehtrig service under garantiperioden pa villkor som i dvrigt tiicks av garantin.

LANGDEN PA EVENTUELLA UNDERFORSTADDA GARANTIER, DARIBLAND EVENTUELLA GARANTIER AVSEENDE MARKNADSFORBARHET ELLER LAMPLIGHET FOR ETT
VISST SYFTE, BEGRANSAS UTTRYCKLIGEN TILL VARAKTIGHETEN FOR DENNA BEGRANSADE GARANTI.

SAVID ANNAT EJ STIPULERAS | TILLAMPLIG LAG SKA KUNDENS EXKLUSIVA RATTSMEDEL FOR BROTT MOT DENNA GARANTI ELLER ANNAN UNDERFORSTADD GARANTI,
ELLER NAGON ANNAN SKYLDIGHET SOM HARROR FRAN LAG ELLER HAR ANNAN GRUND, BEGRANSAS, ENLIGT VAD SOM STIPULERAS HARI, TILL REPARATION
ERSATTNING ELLER ATERBETALNING AV INKOPSPRISET EFTER FORETAGETS OMDOME.

FORETAGET, DESS FILIALER, DOTTERBOLAG, NARSTAENDE ENHETER, ATERFORSALJARE, DERAS RESPEKTIVE TJANSTEMAN, DIREKTORER ELLER ANSTALLDA, ELLER DE
PERSONER FOR VILKA DE ANSVARAR ENLIGT LAG, SKA UNDER INGA OMSTANDIGHETER HA ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET FOR FOUDSKADOR ELLER INDIREKTA SKADOR
SOM UPPSTAR | SAMBAND MED PRODUKTEN. FORETAGET OCH DESSA ANDRA PARTER ATAR SIG EJ, OCH GER INTE HELLER NAGON REPRESENTANT ELLER ANNAN
PERSON BEHORIGHET ATT ATA SIG, NAGON SKYLDIGHET ELLER NAGOT ANSVAR ANNAT AN VAD SOM UTTRYCKLIGEN STIPULERAS HARI.

Villkoren och varaktigheten for denna garanti gller dveralli utom dar lagstiftningen stéiller andra begrdnsningar eller villkor.

43



POLSKI

Easy Glide™ stanowisko do pracy Sit-Stand

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA / OSTRZEZENIE

Aby zapobiec obrazeniom ciata lub uszkodzeniu produktu, nalezy upewnic sig, ze stanowisko do pracy na siedzaco lub stojaco
zamocowano trwale do biurka/stotu.

PRZESTROGA: NIE PRZEKRACZAC MAKSYMALNEGO WYMIENIONEGO OBCIAZENIA.

MOZE TO PROWADZIC DO POWAZNYCH OBRAZEN LUB USZKODZENIA MIENIA! Monitor < 6 kg (13,21b)
Taca < 1,5kg (3,30 Ib)

®  Upewnic sig, ze biurko lub powierzchnia montazowa wytrzymaja taczng mase stojaka
i ekrandw.

® NIE opierac sie na pdtce pod klawiature
®  NIE umieszcza¢ cigzkich przedmiotéw na pétce pod klawiature.
® Maksymalna grubos¢ biurka: 2 (50 mm) / Minimalna grubos¢ biurka: 0,3" (8 mm).

WYMAGANE CZESCI

44

Ramie dynamiczne
Ramie dolne

Potka pod klawiature
Gumowy ochraniacz

1)

1)

1)

1)

(1) Podstawa
)
)
)

(
(
(
(

(1) Ptyta VESA

(1) Plastikowa podkfadka

(1) Metalowa podktadka

(1) Sruba z tem walcowym M8 x 20 mm
J(2) Sruba z them walcowym M6 x 25 mm

A
B
(
D
E
F
@
H
I

| K
T

H J
© wp ey G

K (4) Sruba z tbem walcowym M6 x 12 mm

L (3) Sruba z them walcowym M6 x 10 mm

M (1) Sruba z tbem walcowym M6 x 8 mm

N -

" i )()15(;ur2?n z tbem walcowym typu Phillips 1 M N 0 P Q

0 (1) Kluczimbusowy 2,5 mm M %5

P (1) Klucz imbusowy 5 mm * &= mm ®5mm ® 6 mm

Q (1) Klucz imbusowy 6 mm

R (1) Gniazdo requlatora momentu 8 mm

i (4) Sruba rZ\/t them stozkowym z gniazdem R S T V
rzyzowym M6 x 16 mm S @ e '

T(1) Przednia obejma z katem 90 stopni Regc?amr (((((( @q @

U (1) Plytka montazowa gmm, 1/4" e

V (4) Sruba z them walcowym M6 x 12 mm
W (2) Pasek przylepny (opcjonalnie, do

oK Py W X
mocowania klawiatury) N
X (1) Gumowa uszczelka /
Inne wymagane narzedzia

Klucz nasadowy
Wkretak z grotem typu Phillips



MONTAZ

KROK 1

Imontowac podstawe i przymocowac do blatu
®  Przymocowac podstawe do przedniej obejmy z katem 90 stopni, wykorzystujac cztery Sruby z them stozkowym z gniazdem krzyzowym M6 x 16 mm

®  Przymocowac gumowa uszczelke
®  Przesunac podstawe z przymocowang obejma na biurko

®  Przymocowac ptytke montazowa, wykorzystujac cztery Sruby z them walcowym M6 x 12 mm

®  Dokrecic stopy zacisku do biurka

T

e

KROK 2

Zamocowac ramie dynamiczne

®  Umiesci¢ ramie dynamiczne w gniedzie podstawy

® Przykreci¢ ramig dynamiczne, wykorzystujac Srube
z them walcowym M8 x 20 mm, metalowq podktadke
i plastikowa podktadke

KROK 3
Przymocowac potke pod klawiature do ramienia dolnego P \
®  Umiesci¢ ramie dolne w gniezdzie potki pod klawiature
® Przymocowac ramie dolne, wykorzystujac cztery sruby z them ® 5mm //7 -}
walcowym M6 x 12 mm (3 ;- y
e) (o I
\ T

45



46

KROK 4

Przymocowac gumowy ochraniacz

® Przymocowa¢ qumowy ochraniacz do dolnej czesci pétki pod
klawiaturg, wykorzystujac dwie $ruby z them walcowym
M6 x 25 mm

KROK 5

Przygotowac ramie dolne do montazu

® Dodac jedna srube z them walcowym M6 x 10 mm do
tylnej strony ramienia dolnego

®  Nie dokrecac Sruby. Pozostawi¢ szczeling o wielkosci 3/16"
(5 mm) pomiedzy them Sruby a ptyta

KROK 6

Przymocowac ramig dolne do ramienia dynamicznego
®  Jaczepi¢ ptyte na ramieniu dynamicznym nad $rubg z tylnej strony ramienia dolnego

®  Wykorzystac dwie dodatkowe $ruby z them walcowym M6 x 10 mm i dokreci¢ wszystkie trzy Sruby




KROK 7
Przymocowac ptyte VESA

® Przymocowac ptyte VESA do monitora, wykorzystujac
wkretak z grotem typu Phillips oraz cztery Sruby z them
walcowym typu Phillips M4 x 10 mm

KROK 8

Przymocowac monitor

®  7awiesi¢ monitor na gérnej czesci ramienia

® Przymocowac ptyte VESA do ramienia dolnego,
wykorzystujac jedna srube z them walcowym M6 x 8 mm

KROK 9

Dostosowac naprezenie ramienia monitora
® Dostosowac naprezenie ramienia, wykorzystujac gniazdo requlatora momentu 8 mm oraz klucz nasadowy, tak by naprezenie pasowato do masy

monitora i akcesoriow

® (bracac zqgodnie z kierunkiem ruchu wskazéwek zegara w przypadku wiekszych ciezaréw i w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara

w przypadku mniejszych

7\\
Regulator ~-"~--’

8 mm, 1/4" 47




48

KROK 10

Wyregulowac ruch ramienia dolnego

Wyregulowac ruch ramienia dolnego, wykorzystujac klucz
imbusowy 6 mm

Obracac zgodnie z kierunkiem ruchu wskazowek zegara
w przypadku wigkszych ciezarw i w kierunku przeciwnym
do ruchu wskazowek zegara w przypadku mniejszych

KROK 11

Przygotowac system zarzadzania okablowaniem

Zdja¢ ostone kabli z tytu ramienia dynamicznego

Umiesci¢ klawiature i mysz na pétce i poprowadzic kable
przez Srodkowy otwdr ramienia dolnego, obok kabli
monitora

Umiesci¢  kable wzdtuz ramienia dynamicznego
i ponownie natozy¢ ostone kabli, dociskajac ja, az
zatrzasnie si¢ mocno

Poprowadzi¢ kable przez otwdr w podstawie

KROK 12
Dostosowac pochylenie monitora

Dostosowac pochylenie monitora, wykorzystujac klucz
imbusowy 2,5 mm za ptyta VESA

Obracac zgodnie z kierunkiem ruchu wskazowek zegara
w przypadku wigkszych ciezarw i w kierunku przeciwnym
do ruchu wskazowek zegara w przypadku mniejszych




KROK 13
Dostosowac wysokos¢ monitora

® Dostosowal wysokos¢ monitora, wykorzystujac klucz
imbusowy 5 mm na gdrze ramienia dolnego

® (braca¢ zgodnie z kierunkiem ruchu wskazéwek zegara
w przypadku wiekszych ciezaréw i w kierunku przeciwnym
do ruchu wskazowek zegara w przypadku mniejszych

WYTYCZNE DOTYCZACE UZYTKOWANIA

EASY GLIDE™ STANOWISKO DO PRACY SIT-STAND FIRMY FELLOWES 2 LATA OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCII

Fellowes, Inc. (dalej ,Firma”) udziela gwarancji na brak wad materiatowych i wad wykonania na okres 2 (dwdch) lat od dnia pierwotnego zakupu niniejszego
produktu. Jesli powyzsze wady zostang wykryte przed uptywem okresu gwarangji, Firma (wedtug wtasnego uznania) naprawi lub wymieni wadliwy produkt bez
dodatkowych optat za ustugi lub czesci lub zwrdci klientowi koszt zakupu, o ile wadliwa jednostka zostanie wystana Firmie na koszt klienta na adres podany na
koficu instrukgji.

Niniejsza gwarancja obowiazuje przez wyszczegdlniony okres gwarangji, jedynie w przypadku kupna pierwotnego oraz zgodnie z warunkami okreslonymi
w gwarangcji. Gwarancja nie obejmuje wad, ktére powstaty w wyniku nieprawidtowego uzytkowania, niezastosowania sie do instrukgji instalacji i uzytkowania,
zaniedbania, wykorzystania niedozwolonych dodatkdw, uzytku komercyjnego, zastosowania niewtasciwego napiecia lub pradu oraz napraw wykonywanych poza
autoryzowanym serwisem w okresie gwarangji.

OKRES GWARANCJI DOROZUMIANYCH, WEACZNIE Z, MIEDZY INNYMI, WSZELKIMI GWARANCJAMI DOROZUMIANYMI DOTYCZACYMI PRZYDATNOSCI HANDLOWE |
PRZYDATNOSCI DO DANEGO CELU, JEST JEDNOZNACZNIE OGRANICZONY DO OKRESU NINIEJSZE) GWARANCJI.

0 ILEZ PRZEPISOW OBOWIAZUJACEGO PRAWA NIEWYNIKA INACZEJ, JESLI WARUNKI NINIEJSZE) GWARANCJI LUB JAKIEJKOLWIEK INNEJ GWARANCJI DOROZUMIANE)
LUB WSZELKIE INNE OBOWIAZKI WYNIKAJACE Z OBOWIAZUJACEGO PRAWA ZOSTANA NARUSZONE, KLIENT MA PRAWO ZADAC NAPRAWY, WYMIANY LUB ZWROTU
KOSZTU ZAKUPU (WEDLUG UZNANIA FIRMY).

W ZADNYCH OKOLICZNOSCIACH FIRMA, JEJ PODMIOTY STOWARZYSZONE, PODMIOTY ZALEZNE, PODMIOTY POWIAZANE, SPRZEDAWCY LUB ICH ODPOWIEDNI
PRZEDSTAWICIELE, DYREKTORZY LUB PRACOWNICY LUB OSOBY, ZA KTORE SA ONI USTAWOWO ODPOWIEDZIALNI, PONOSZA ODPOWIEDZIALNOSC ZA WTORNE
LUB PRZYPADKOWE SZKODY PONIESIONE W ZWIAZKU Z UZYTKOWANIEM PRODUKTU. FIRMA | TAKIE INNE STRONY NIE ZAKEADAJA ANI NIE UPOWAZNIAJA
PEENOMOCNIKA LUB INNYCH 0SOB DO PRZYJECIA W IMIENIU KTOREJKOLWIEK Z NICH JAKICHKOLWIEK ZOBOWIAZAN INNYCH NIZTE, KTORE SA WYRAZNIE OKRESLONE
W NINIEJSZE) UMOWIE.

(zas trwania i warunki niniejszej gwarancji obowiazuja na catym swiecie z wyjatkiem sytuacji, gdy lokalne prawo naktada inne ograniczenia lub warunki.

49



50

PYCCKUH

[Tnatgopma Ana pabotul cuaa-cros Easy Glide™

WHCTPYKLIMW NO TEXHUKE BE30NACHOCTU/NPEAYNPEMAEHUE

Bo n3bexaHune nmonyueHna TpaBMbl WAN NOBPEXAEHUA U3AeAUs, Neped MCMONb30BaHUEM NOACTABKN HAZEXHO MpUKpenuTe
ee K crony!

BHAMARWE: K NOACTABKE 3ATPELLAETCA NPUNATATb MAKCUMANBHOE PACHETHOE
YCUIME. 3T0 MOXET MPUBECTU K TPABME WAW NOBPEMAEHMIO M3JENMA!  Motuop < 6 kr (13,2 ¢yHToB)

®  Y[10CTOBEPUTBCS, YTO CTON WA MOHTAXHasA NOBEPXHOCTb CNOCOOHDI BbIAEPKaATb 0OLLMIA BEC NO/CTABKY- Moanon < 1,5 kr (3,30 yHa)
JlepXaTens 1 3KpaHa.

® HE onuparbea Ha nonky Ans KnaBuarypbl
® HE yctaHaBnuBaTh TAXeNble NPeAMeTbI Ha NOMKY ANA KNaBuaTypbl
®  MakcumanbHaa TonwmHa crona: 50 mm (2 Atoiima) / MuHManbHas TonwwmHa ctona: 8 mm (0,3 Aroitma)

AETANN C6OPOYHOr0 KOMNAEKTA

) NOABUKHbIIA pbluar

) HIDKHIIA pblyar

) N0Ka ANA Knasuatypb
) pe3uHoBblii ynop

) 0CHOBaHMe

) nnacTuHa VESA

) NnacTMaccoBas Lwaba

(1
(1
(1
(1
1
1

(
(
(1

(1) meTannuyeckas waiioa

)
| (1) Bunt M8 x 20 MM C ronoskoit noa
TOPLEBOIA KNty

J (2) BuHT M6 X 25 MM C ronoskoii nog
TOPLEBOIA KNty

K (4) BuHT M6 X 12 MM C ronoBkoii noa
TOpLeBOIA Kty

L (3) Buxt M6 x 10 MM ¢ ronoBkoit noa
TOPLEBOIA KNty

M (1) BuHT M6 X 8 MM C ronoBkoii nog
TOPLEBOIA KNty

N (4) BuHTbI M4 X 10 MM Nog KpecToo6pasHyto
0TBEpPTKY ® 5 vm ® 6vm
0 (1) TopueBOit WeCTUrpaHHbIi KLY 2,5 MM

A
B
(
D
E
F
@
H

) K
T S

P (1) TopueBoit WwecTurpaHHblii KoY 5 MM
Q (1) TopueBOt WeCTUrpaHHbIit KNtoY 6 MM
R (1) ronoBka 8 MM NS 3aTAXKN BUHTOB S V
S (4) BUHT M6 X 16 MM C N0TaiiHO# T0NI0BKOIA @ (f((((((((((‘ ((((((‘@
T(1) nepensn ckoba, 90 rpapycos Ok BanpaTHbm XBOCTOBVIK 1
U (1) MoHTaXHas nnactuxa 8 mm (174 poiima)

V (4) BuHT M6 X 12 MM C TonoBKOii N0A
TOPLEBOIA KNty

W (2) aunkan nexTa (3akasbiBaetc | W X
JOMONHUTENbHO [iNA YCTAHOBKM KNaBUATypbl —=\
X (1) pe3uHoBas npoknazka /
lipyrue Heo6XoAMMbIe MHCTPYMEHTbI

TopueBoit raeyHblit Koy
KpecroobpasHas otBepTKa




(bOPKA

LWAT 1

(6opka 0CHOBaHA 1 YCTaHOBKA Ha CTON
®  Y(TaHOBMTb OCHOBaHVE Ha NepeaHIot ckoby (90 rpapycoB) c noMoLLbHo YeTbipex BUHTOB M6 X 16 MM ¢ noTaliHOI ronoBKoiA

®  Y(TaHOBWTb Pe3MHOBYIO NPOKNAAKY
®  Y(TaHOBWTb OCHOBaHMe CO CkoBoIA Ha cTon

®  Y(TaHOBUTb MOHTAMHYI0 NNAaCTUHY C NOMOLLbI YETbIPEX BUHTOB M6 x 12 MM € ronoBKoiA Nog TOleeBOVI Koy

®  3aTAHYTb 3aXUMbI Ha CTONe

LIAT 2
YcTaHoBKa NOABMXHOMO pbl4ara
®  Y(TaHOBWTb NMOABUKHbIiA pblyar B rHe310 Ha 0CHOBaHWN

® 3aKpenuTb MOABWKHBIA pbluar ¢ MOMOLbI  BUHTA
M8 x 20 ¢ ronoskoit noZ TOpUEBOW KNy BMeCTe ¢
METanNNYeckoil LWaitboli 1 NNacTMaccoBoii Waiboi.

AT 3
YcTaHoBKa NMONKI ANA KNAaBUATYPbl HA HUKHUIA pblyar P \
® Y(TaHOBUTb HUDKHWI pblyar B THE3[0 Ha Monke AnA
KNaBUaTypbl ® 5MMm / / — B
+ - 5
®  3aKpenuTb HIDKHWIA pblyar C MOMOLLbK YeTbipeX BUHTOB (0) )

M6 X 12 MM € roN0BKOW M0z TOPLEBOIA KNKoY

51



LIAT 4

YcTaHoBKa pe3uHOBOrO ynopa

®  Y(TaHOBWTb PE3MHOBBII YTIOP HA HINKHIOK CTOPOHY NONKIA ANA
KnaBuaTypbl C NOMOLLbH ABYX BUHTOB M6 X 25 MM C ron0BKOiA
N0 TOPLeBOit KNioy

LIAT 5

MoaroToBKa HIMKHEro pblyara K yCTaHOBKE

® 3aKpyTUTb OAUH BMHT M6 X 10 MM C ronoBkoit nog
TOPLIEBOI KNK0Y Ha 3a/iHeli CTOPOHE HIMKHEr0 pblyara

® He 3aTArvBaTb BUHT M OCTaBUTb MEXJy T0NI0BKOIA BIHTA
W NNacTuHoiA 3a30p 5 MM (3/16 Atoiima)

LLAT 6

(oefuHeHwe HIKHero pbl4ara C NOABUMHbBIM pblyarom

®  YCTaHOBUTL NNAaCTUHY Ha NOABWUMHOM pblYare noBepx BIHTA Ha 3a/1Heil YaCTh HIKHEro pbl4ara

®  Y(TaHOBWTb [1Ba AONONHUTENbHBIX BUHTA M6 X 10 MM C ronoBKoii nop TOleEBOVI KNOY 1 3aTAHYTb BCE TPU BUHTA




WAr 7

YctanoBka nnacTunbl VESA

® YcraHoButb nnactuhy VESA Ha MOHUTOp C mOMOLLbIO
Kpectoo0pa3Hoi 0TBepTKM 1 yeTbipex BUHTOB M4 x 10 Mm
C FONOBKOIA Mof KpecToobpasHyto 0TBEpTKY

LWAT 8

YcTaHoBKa MOHUTOpA

® [lopecbre MOHUTOP Ha BEPXHIOK YaCTb Pblyara

® 3akpenutb nnactuhy VESA Ha HuxHem pbluare ¢
MOMOLLbI0 0fHOro BuHTa M6 X 8 MM ¢ ronokoii nog
TOpLIEBOM KNioY

LWAT9

PerynupoBka iepxarens MoHUTopa

®  (TperynupoBatb Aepxatenb MOHUTOPA C MOMOLLIbK TONOBKM 8 MM 11 TOPLIEBOTO TAEUHOTO KNKYa B COOTBETCTBUN C BECOM MOHUTOPA W
NpUHAANEXHOCTel]

®  Yrobbl YCUNUTD 3aXKNUM, TONOBKY NOBOPAY1BaTh Mo 4acoBoi (TPenkKe, a 4100l 0CN1AbUTL — npoTnB YacoBoiA CTPENKHU.

O
=P
88,557

;. @ KeagpatHbiii -

XBOCTOBUK

O

8 mMm
(1/4 proitma) 53



54

LWAr 10

PerynupoBKa HIKHEro pblyara

OTperynupoBaTb NOBOPOT HIKHETO Pbluara C MOMOLLbH)
TOPLEBOFO LECTUTPAHHOTO KNTKua 6 MM

Ytobbl ycunuTb 3axuM, TONOBKY NOBOPauMBaTh no
YacoBOIi CTpeIKe, a Tobbl 0CNA6UTL — NPOTUB YaCoBOIA
CTpenKu.

WA 11

PacnonoxeHue kabeneii

(HATD KPbILLKY € 3a/Heil CTOPOHbI NOJIBMXHOIO Pblyara

YCTaHOBWTb KNaBMATypy 1 MblLLb Ha MOAIKE 1 MPOMYCTUTH
Kabenu yepe3 LieHTpanbHoe 0TBEPCTIE HIKHErO pblyara
BLOMb Kabeneil MOHUTOpa

Cobpatb kabenu BAONb MOABMXHOTO pbluara I
YCTAHOBUTb Ha MECTO KPBILLKY, HaXaB ee J10 LeNnyka

ﬂpOI'I)/CTVITb Kabenu yepes oTBepCTine B 0CHOBAHUN

LWAT 12
PerynupoBKa HaknoHa MOHUTOpa

OTperynupoBatb HaKNOH MOHUTOPA C NOMOLLbHO BUHTA,
PacnonoxeHHoro capu nnactuubl VESA, u topuesoro
LECTUrPAHHOTO KAtoua 2,5 MM

Yrobbl ycunuTb 3aXuUM, TONOBKY NOBOPaunBaTh
N0 YacoBoil CTpenke, a utobbl 0cnabutb — npotwe
YacoBOI CTPENKM.




LWAT 13

PerynupoBKa BbICOTbI MOHUTOPA

® (TperynupoBatb BbICOTY MOHUTOPA C MOMOLLbK BUHTA
(BEpXy HUXHEr0 pbluara U TOPLEBOTO LUECTUrPaHHOro
Knoya 5 MM

®  Yrobbl YCUNUTD 3aXNM, T0JT0BKY MOBOPAYiBaTb N0 4acoBoiA
(TPENKe, a 4yT00bI 0CNABUTL — MnpoTnB YacoBoil CTpenKu

PYK0BOACTBO N0 UCMOMb30BAHUIO

OrPAHWYEHHAA 2-NETHAA TAPAHTIA HA NNATOOPMY N4 PABOTbI CUAA-CTOA FELLOWES EASY GLIDE™

Komnauua Fellowes, Inc. (nanee «KomnaHua») rapaHTupyer oTCyTCTBUE LlE(I)EKTOB MaTepnanoB 1 KayeCTBo WU3roToB/IEHUA HACTOALLEro U3aenua B TeyeHue
2 NeT ¢ fatbl ero I'IpMOﬁpETEHVIFI. B CNyyae NoABNEHNA TaKUX ﬂeq)EKTOB B TeUeHMe CpoKa AeilCTBUA rapaHT, KomnaHuA Ha 6e3onnatHoi ocHoBe (Mo (BOEMY
yCMOTpEHVIK)) BbINOJIHUT PEMOHT HENCNpPaBHOIo yCTpOVI(TBa, NPON3BEAET €ro 3aMeHy WIN KOMNEHCMPYET NOKYMHYI0 CTOUMOCTb U3AENNA, Npu YCI0BUK, UTO
NoNb30BaTeNb 3a CBOI CYET OTNPABUT AaHHOE U3eNie no afpecy, yka3aHHOMY Ha OﬁpaTHOVI (TOpPOHE PyKOBOACTBA.

[JlaHHaA rapaHTUA pacnpocTpaHAETCA TONbKO Ha NePBUYHbIE MOKYMKI B PO3HUUHOI ceTu. [TpeTeH3nm, BO3HUKLLME BCIEACTBIE HENPaBMIbHOTO NONb30BaHMA,
HeBbIMONHEHNA UHCTPYKLMI N0 YCTaHOBKeE U KCMTyaTaLmu, HebpeXHOCTI, UCM0Nb30BaHMA Hepa3peLLeHHbIX A0NOHUTENbHbIX NPpUCNocobneHmil, KoMMepueckoro
NCNONb30BaHMA, NOAKMIOYEHNA K CETU C UHBIM HanpXeHUeM, HeXenu yKkasaHHoe B CneLduKaLmuax, Unu HepaspeLLeHHOro cepBUCHOro 06CTyX1BaHNA B
Nepuo AeNCTBIUA rapaHTUIHbBIX YCIOBHUIA, He MPUHMMAIOTCA.

CPOK JEACTBISA NOBLIX NOJPA3YMEBAEMbIX TAPAHTI, BKJTIOYAS, HO HE OTPAHIYMBAACH NHOBbIMIA NOAPA3YMEBAEMbIMIA TAPAHTUAMIA TOBAPHOIO
COCTOAHWA UMK MPUTOAHOCTY 1S ONPEAENEHHOW LIEMK, YETKO OTPAHWUYEH CPOKOM ZEVCTBIAA JAHHBIX TAPAHTUIHBIX YCTIOBUI.

ECMM MHOE HE MPEAMWUCAHO 3AKOHOM, WCKNMIOYUTENBHOE CPEACTBO MPABOBOW 3ALUMTBI MOKYMATENA B C/YYAE HAPYLIEHWA [AHHbIX
TAPAHTUIHBIX YCOBIA WA MOAPA3YMEBAEMBIX TAPAHTUVHBIX YCTIOBUI, IMBO NHOBbIX APYTUX OBASATENBCTB, BbITEKAOLLMX U3 JEACTBYIOLIETO
3AKOHOZATENbCTBA, OTPAHUYUBAETCA YKA3AHHBIM 3[ECH PABOM HA PEMOHT, 3AMEHY YCTPOCTBA Wi KOMMEHCALIMIO EFO NOKYMHOM CTOMMOCTY,
HA YCMOTPEHWE KOMMAHUW.

KOMMAHWSA, EE OUNNANDI, NOYEPHWE, MAPTHEPCKME KOMMAHWW, NPOAABLIbI WX UX NPEACTABUTENN, PYKOBOACTBO WU COTPYAHUKI, A TAKXKE JALIA,
KOTOPbIM OHI1 NOJOTYETHbI MO 3AKOHY, HU MPY KAKIX YCTIOBWSX HE HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3A BO3MELLEEHWE YLLEPBA, CBASAHHOTO C SKCTNYATALIMEN
JAHHOTO U3JENNA. KOMMAHIA 1 IPYTE YNOMAHYTHIE 34ECH CTOPOHbI HE YNOTHOMOYMBAIOT HUKAKIX CBOUX MPELCTABUTENEN WII SPYTUX JIALL BPATb
HA CEbfl KAKWUE-TINBO OBA3ATENBCTBA UNIA OTBETCTBEHHOCTD, KPOME TEX, KOTOPBIE YETKO U3NOMKEHDI B JAHHOM JIOKYMEHTE.

CpoKu 1 ycnoBuA AeiiCTBUA JAHHON rapaHTUN AelicTBUTENbHDI ANA BCEX CTPaH, KpOME TeX, B KOTOPbIX 3aKOHOM HanarakTcA UHble OrpaHYeHIa 1 YCIoBUA.

55



PORTUGUES

Plataforma de trabalho sentado/de pé Easy Glide™

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA /ADVERTENCIA

Assequre-se de que o sistema de trabalho em pé/sentado esteja bem fixado & secretdria/mesa para evitar ferimentos ou danos
no produto!
ATENCAO: NAO EXCEDA A CAPACIDADE DE PESO MAXIMA INDICADA.

PODE PROVOCAR DANOS MATERIAIS OU FERIMENTOS GRAVES! Monitor < 6 kg (13,2 lbs)
Tabuleiro < 1,5 kg (3,30 Ibs)

o (ertifique-se que a secretdria ou a superficie de montagem consegue suportar o peso
combinado da plataforma para trabalho em pé e dos monitores.

o NAO se apoie sobre a plataforma do teclado
* NAO cologue itens pesados sobre a plataforma do teclado.
o Espessura mdxima da secrefdria: 2" (50 mm)/Espessura minima da secretdria: 0,3" (8 mm).

56

PECAS NECESSARIAS

A (1) Braco dinmico

B (1) Braco inferior

( (1) Plataforma de teclado

D (1) Batente de borracha

E (1) Base

F (1) Placa VESA

G (1) Anilha de pldstico

H (1) Anilha de metal

| (1) Parafuso rebaixado M8 x 20 mm
J(2) Parafuso rebaixado M6 x 25 mm
K (4) Parafuso rebaixado M6 x 12 mm
L (3) Parafuso rebaixado M6 x 10 mm
M (1) Parafuso rebaixado Mé x 8 mm

(

G H | J K
© g g

N (4) Parafuso Philips de cabeca panelo

M4 x 10 mm L M N 0 P Q

0 (1) Chave hexagonal Allen 2,5 mm oy %5 -

P (1) Chave hexagonal Allen 5 mm ' ®5mm ® 6 mm

Q (1) Chave hexagonal Allen 6 mm
R (1) Chave de ajuste de bindrio de 8 mm

RA6(4)]gurufuso de cabeca escareada de R S V
T(1) Suporte dianteiro a 90° n@ @

U (] ) Placa de momugem Unidade de 1/4 de pol

V (4) Parafuso rebaixado M6 x 12 mm
W (2) Faixa adesiva (Opcional para fixar

W X
0 feclado) AN
X (1) Junta de borracha /

Outras ferramentas necessdrias
Chave de roquete
Chave de fendas Philips



MONTAGEM
PASSO 1

Monte a base e fixe-o & mesa
* Fixe a base ao suporte dianteiro a 90° utilizando quatro parafusos de cabeca escareada M6 x 16 mm

e Fixe a junta de horracha
* Deslize a base com o suporte colocado na secretdria

* Fixe a Placa de Montagem utilizando quatro parafusos rebaixados M6 x 12 mm

®  Aperte os pés de fixaciio & secretdria

T

LU e

PASSO 2

Insira o braco dinéimico

* (ologue o braco dinéimico no suporte na base

e fixe o braco dindmico utilizando o parafuso rebaixado

M8 x 20 mm, juntamente com a anilha de metal e a anilha de
pldstico

PASSO 3

Fixe a plotaforma do teclado ao braco inferior
*  (ologue o braco inferior no suporte na plataforma do teclado

* Fixe o braco inferior ufilizando quatro parafusos rebaixados

M6 x 12 mm O
°e) (o I
7\,\

57



58

PASSO 4

Fixe o hatente de horracha

* Fixe o hatente de horracha d parte inferior da plataforma de
teclado utilizando dois parafusos rebaixados Mé x 25 mm

PASSO 5
Prepare o braco inferior para fixacio

o Adicione um parafuso rebaixado M6 x 10 mm 4 traseira
do braco inferior

* Ndo aperte o parafuso e certifique-se de que deixa
3/16" (5 mm) de folga entre o cabeca do parafuso
e a placa

PASSO 6

Fixe o braco inferior o braco dinémico
o Engate a placa no braco dindmico sobre o parafuso na traseira do braco inferior

o Utilize dois parafusos rebaixados M6 x 10 mm adicionais e aperte os trés parafusos




PASSO 7

Fixar a placa VESA

o Fixe a placa VESA ao seu monitor utilizando uma chave de
fendas Philips e quatro parafusos Philips de cabeca panela
M4 x 10 mm

PASSO 8
Fixar o monitor
o Engate o monitor & parte superior do braco

e Fixe a ploca VESA ao braco inferior utilizando um
parafuso rebaixado M6 x 8 mm

PASSO 9

Ajuste a tensiio do braco do monitor
o Ajuste a tensiio do braco ufilizando uma chave de ajuste de bindrio de 8 mm e uma chave de roguete que corresponda ao peso do monitor

@ aeessorios

* Rode no sentido dos ponteiros do rel6gio no caso de pesos mais elevados e no sentido contrdrio ao dos ponteiros do relagio para pesos reduzidos.

/4 de pol

59



60

PASSO 10

Ajuste a oscilactio do braco inferior

Ajuste a oscilacdo do braco inferior ufilizando o chave
hexagonal Allen de 6 mm

Rode no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio no caso de pesos
mais elevados e no sentido contrdrio ao dos ponteiros do
reldgio para pesos reduzidos.

PASSO 11

Configurar a gestdo de cabos

Refire a cobertura do cabo na parte de frds do
braco dindmico

Coloque o teclado e o rato na plataforma e passe os cabos
pela abertura central no braco inferior, juntamente com
0s cabos do monitor

Recolha os cabos ao longo do braco dindmico e substitua
a cobertura do cabo pressionando-u até que esta encaixe

Oriente os cabos afravés da abertura na base

PASSO 12

Ajuste a incinacdo do monitor

Ajuste a inclinacio do monitor utilizando a chave
hexagonal Allen de 2,5 mm na parte traseira da
placa VESA

Rode no sentido dos ponteiros do reldgio no caso de pesos
mais elevados e no sentido contrdrio o dos ponteiros do
reldgio para pesos reduzidos.




PASSO 13

Ajuste a altura do monitor

o Ajuste a altura do monitor utilizando a chave hexagonal
Allen de 5 mm na parte superior do braco inferior

* Rode no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio no caso de pesos
mais elevados e no sentido contrdrio ao dos ponteiros do
reldgio para pesos reduzidos.

DIRETRIZES DE UTILIZACAO

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 2 ANOS DA PLATAFORMA DE TRABALHO SENTADO,/DE PE EASY GLIDE™ DA FELLOWES

A Fellowes, Inc. (doravante "Companhia”) garante que este produto estd livre de defeitos de material e de fabrico durante os 2 anos seguintes @ data da compra
original do produto. Se um tal defeito aparecer durante o periodo de garantia, a Companhia ird (a sev exclusivo critério) reparar ou substituir o produto defeituoso
sem encargos pelo servico ou partes, ou reembolsar o valor da compra, desde que a unidade seja enviada & Companhia por conta do cliente para o enderego no
verso do manual.

Esta garantia aplica-se apenas ao comprador a retalho inicial e ndo cobre reclamacdes resultantes de uso indevido, incapacidade de seguimento das instrucges de
instalacdio e utilizacdo, negligéncia, uso de acessorios ndo autorizados, uso comercial, uso numa corrente ou tenséo que ndo as especificadas no produto, ou servico
niio autorizado durante o periodo de garantia sob condicdes além dos cobertas pela garantio.

A DURACAO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUINDO, SEM LIMITACAQ, QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIALIZACAO OU ADEQUACAO A
UM DETERMINADO FIM, £ EXPRESSAMENTE LIMITADA A DURA(AO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA,

A MENOS QUE EXIGIDO PELA LEGISLACAO APLICAVEL, 0 RECURSO EXCLUSIVO DO CLIENTE EM CASO DE VIOLACAO DESTA GARANTIA, OU DE QUALQUER GARANTIA
IMPLICITA, OU DE QUALQUER OUTRO TIPO DE OBRIGACAO RESULTANTE POR EFEITO LEGAL OU POR OUTRA FORMA, DEVERA ESTAR LIMITADO, CONFORME
ESPECIFICADO NO PRESENTE DOCUMENTO, A REPARACAO, SUBSTITUICAQ OU UM REEMBOLSO DO VALOR DA COMPRA, AO CRITERIO EXCLUSIVO DA COMPANHIA.

S0B NENHUMA CIRCUNSTANCIA A COMPANHIA, 0S SEUS AFILIADOS, SUBSIDIARIOS, ENTIDADES RELACIONADAS, REVENDEDORES OU 0S SEUS RESPETIVOS
RESPONSAVEIS, DIRETORES OU EMPREGADOS, ou AQUELAS PESSOAS PELAS QUAIS SAO LEGALMENTE RESPONSAVEIS SERAQ RESPONSAVEIS POR DANOS
CONSEQUENTES OU INCIDENTAIS SOFRIDOS EM RELACAO AO PRODUTO. A COMPANHIA E AS REFERIDAS PARTES NAQ ASSUMEM OU AUTORIZAM QUE QUALQUER
REPRESENTANTE OU OUTRA PESSOA ASSUMA POR NENHUMA DELAS, QUALQUER OBRIGACAO OU RESPONSABILIDADE ALEM DO EXPRESSAMENTE ESTABELECIDO
NO PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

A duracdio, termos e condicdes desta garantia sdo vdlidos em todo o mundo, exceto onde diferentes limitacGes, restricdes ou condictes sejom exigidas pela
legislacdo local.

61



CUSTOMER SERVICE & SUPPORT

www.fellowes.com

U.S.: 1-800-955-0959

Europe Freephone: 00800-1810-1810
Canada: 1-800-665-4339

Mexico: 001-800-514-9057

Benelux: +31-(0)-13-458-0580
Deutschland: +49 (0)511 545489-0
France: +33 (0) 1 78 64 91 00
ltalia: +39-071-730041

Polska: +48-(22)-2052110
Espafia/Portugal: +34-91-748-05-01
United Kingdom: +44 (0) 1302 836800
Australia: 1-800-33-1177

F e'lowes 1789 Norwood Avenue, ltasca, lllinois 60143 * 1-800-955-0959 °* www.fellowes.com

Brands”

© 2016 Fellowes, Inc. | Part #872223





